LOWNDES **DROSDICK** DOSTER **KANTOR &** REED, P.A.

Attorneys at Law

Ernest R. Drosdick (1936-1982)

Kenneth R. Artin James Balletta Matt E. Beal William A. Beckett William R. Bird, Ir. Kathi W. Borkholder Matthew G. Brenner Dale A. Burket Charles C. Carrington Casev M. Cavanaugh W. Michael Clifford W. Terry Costolo Janet M. Courtney William E. Doster William T. Dymond, Jr. Michael V. Elsberry Richard J. Fildes

Miranda F. Fitzgerald Thomas E. Francis Iulia L. Frev Louis Frey, Ir. Barry L. Goff Aaron J. Gorovitz Linda C. Hankins lames F. Heekin, Jr. Robert F. Higgins James J. Hoctor Loran A. Johnson Gary M. Kaleita Hal H. Kantor James G. Kattelmann Joseph G. Kern Joseph A. Lane Harry W Lawrence R. Kimbark Lee Peter L. Lopez John F. Lowndes

Timothy J. Manor Daniel F. McIntosh H. Gregory McNeill David E. Peterson T. Todd Pittenger Nicholas A. Pope Shawn G. Rader Morey Raiskin John A. Reed, Jr. Patrick K Rinka Michael Rvan Margaret H. Schreiber Cleatous J. Simmons Gary R. Soles James M. Spoonhour Scott C. Thompson James S. Toscano Bradford D. West Julian E. Whitehurst David G. Williford

Bradley K. Alley S. Elise Batsel Lisa M. Coamey Stacey L. Collard Glinton R. Darien, Jr. Darrell D. Garvey Michael R. Gibbons Jeff P. Jacobs Thomas K. Johnson Amy S. Lowndes Keith Manzi Matthew R. O'Kane Michelle R. Rencoret John D. Ruffier J. Brennan Ryan

Mark D. Scimeca

Leza S. Tellam

Taylor D. Ward John T. Wettach, Ir. Karen A. Williams Andrew E. Worrell

Of Counsel: Richard D. Davidson Thomas F. Diorio Teresa B. Finer Brian D. Forbes Gregg R. Lehrer tennifer R. Lynch Charles H. Webb

Cleat Simmons' Direct Dial: (407) 418-6359 Direct Fax: (407) 843-4444

E-Mail: taelc@iag.net

March 3, 1998

TELECOPY AND U.S. MAIL

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Docket No. 971186-SU - Application for approval of reuse project plan and increase Re: in wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

ACK AFA		urpose of this letter is to notify you that in the above-referenced matter, the following e to be hand-delivered to Rosanne Gervasi per her request on March 4, 1998:
CAF	and the same same same and a same same same same same same same sa	Original and five (5) copies of Sanlando Untilities Corporation's Response to Commission Staff's First Set of Interrogatories to Sanlando Utilities Corporation.
EAG	2.	Original and five (5) copies of Sanlando Utilities Corporation's Response to Commission Staff's First Request for Production of Documents to Sanlando Utilities Corporation.
OFC	3.	Original and five (5) copies of Sanlando Utilities Corporation's Response to Commission Staff's Questions During Telephone Conference on February 24, 1998 at 9:30 a.m.
SEC.		DOCUMENT HUMBER-DATE 215 NORTH EOLA DRIVE • POST OFFICE BOX 2809 • ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 2928 MAR -6 #

TELEPHONE: 407-843-4600 • TELECOPIER: 407-423-4495 • E-MAIL lddkr@lowndes-law.com

Mr. Blanca Bayo March 3, 1998 Page 2

Certificate of Service copies of all three documents will also be hand delivered to Jennifer Springfield, Esquire and Stephen C. Reilly, Esquire on March 4, 1998.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Very truly yours

Cleatous J. Simmons

CJS/tli

C: Mr. Robert Mandell

Mr. Hamp Conley

Mr. Jerry Salsano

John F. Lowndes, Esquire

(001080/54729)

INTERROGATORIES

- 1. By Order No. 23809 the Commission required the utility to set aside \$25,008 in annual water revenues for water conservation programs. In response to Staff Data Request no. 35, from 1993 through 1996, the utility reported that it expended \$107,750, which included \$10,746 for legal expenses, \$68,460 for protest costs, and \$5,605 for engineering costs. Please provide the utility's justification for using the conservation fund for legal, protest, and engineering costs.
- #1. <u>Utility's Response</u>: Order Number PSC-92-1356-FOF-WS, dated November 23, 1992 stated that the requirements for Orders Number 23809 and 24920 were fulfilled by the proposed addendum to the conservation plan. Conservation expenditures for 1991 and 1992 are discussed. These expenditures included the fees related to the development of the reuse portion of the plan. The Order states "...We believe that the utility's proposal to use the remaining portion of the annual set-aside funds for the implementation of the reuse program may be appropriate. However, because we agree that it would be more appropriate to address implementation of the reuse program through a limited proceeding, we are not addressing these issues at this time." The Order gave the utility a deadline of nine months after the issuance of this Order to file a limited proceeding to implement the conservation program.

On March 10, 1993 the utility filed a petition for limited proceeding to implement the water conservation plan. Order Number 93-1771-FOF-WS, issued December 13, 1993 approved use of the \$25,008 for implementing the reuse system. This Order did not become final because of a protest, which centered on the taxation of the funds being generated. The costs to continue to try to implement this program were expensed during the year in which they occurred and were counted against the set aside.

Respondent(s): HPC

March 17, 1998 Page # 7

Disclosure No. 3

Subject: Management Fees

Recommendation: The basis for these costs billed by Greater Construction were estimations that were not supported by independent data such as employee time sheets.

The audit staff defers to the analyst assigned to this limited proceeding as to the proper treatment for these costs.

Sanlando Utility's Response.

During the audit the Utility provided responses to the auditor performing the audit which responses support the Management Fees reported by the Utility. A copy of those responses are attached hereto as Composite Exhibit "3."

TO: UTILITY FROM:	Sanlando Utilities, Mr. Jerry Salsano Mr. Robert Dodrill	Inc.	B. Phil	line
AUDIT P			(AUDITOR PREPARIN DATE OF REQUES	G REQUEST)
REFERENC	THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE F E RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS	PROVIDED BY: REQUEST IS MA		8 IDENT TO AN INQUIRY SIDE OF AN INQUIRY
ITEM DE	SCRIPTION:			
fee bil	provide a breakdown of the lled by Greater Construct es by title and describe wh	ion Corporat	tion in 1996.	and consulting Please list
TO: AUI	STED RECORD OF DOCUMENTATION:	ill	DATE:	02-05-98
THE REQUE	STED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION:			
(1) 🙇	HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY	•		
(2)	CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTE	D DATE BUT WILL	BE MADE AVAILABLE	BA
(3)	AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S) INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 364.18 CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATER AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FI DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING.	3, 366.093, OR RIAL, THE UTILITY LE A REQUEST FOR	367.156, F.S. TO Y OR OTHER PERSON N CONFIDENTIAL CLAS	MAINTAIN CONTINUED JUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS SIFICATION WITH THE
(4)	THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. S	EE ATTACHED MEMO	DRANDUM) Chief DENT)	Sect.
Distribut	ion: Original: Utility (for com Copy: Audit File and FPSC		urn to Auditor)	
PSC/AFA-6	5 (Rev.2/95)		•	

1 COMPOSITE EXHIBIT 3

INVOICE

4

December 1996

Sanlando Utilities Corporation 1105 Kensington Park Drive Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714

Monthly Management Fee of \$6,800.00 To Cover:

- Monthly review of internal financial statements.
- Monthly financial meetings to discuss and review financial operations.
- Review and approval of annual capital budget.
- Review of external financial statements for CPA's.
- Review of annual PSC Report.
- Review of annual CIAC Report.
- Review of other PSC filings as applicable, including but not limited to Price Index and Pass-Through Applications, Service Area Expansions, CIAC Gross-Up Filings, Water Conservation Reports, Limited Proceeding Rate Cases, etc.
- Various correspondence and conversations with the PSC on an as needed basis.
- Ongoing consultation as related to all areas of operation.
- Other consultation, filings, reports, correspondence on an as needed basis.

AMOUNT DUE \$6,800.00

ENTERED NOV 1 5 1996

By BOL Date 1/26/96
Saniando Utilities Corp.

TO: MR. ROBERT DODRILL

1 (

DATE: 02/04/98

RE: REQUEST # 3-3

DOCKET # 971186

THE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OF THE GREATER CONSTRUCTION CORP. PERFORM THE ITEMIZED DUTIES LISTED ON THE MONTHLY INVOICE FOR MANAGEMENT FEES.

OTHER AND ONGOING CONSULTATION ALSO INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, REVIEW AND NEGOTIATION OF:

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS, IE: GROUP HEALTH INSURANCE, 401(K)
PLAN, PROFIT SHARING PLAN;
COMERCIAL INSURANCE COVERAGE
OFFICE BUILDING LANDSCAPE AND CUSTODIAL CONTRACTS;
TELEPHONE SERVICE
VEHICLE LEASE/PURCHASES;
BANK LOAN NEGOTIATIONS;
REVIEW OF INCOME TAX RETURNS

TO:	Sanlando Utilities, Inc.	
UTILITY	Mr. Jerry Salsano	
FROM:	Mr. Robert Dodrill	B. Phillips
	(AUDIT MANAGER)	(AUDITOR PREPARING REQUEST)
	NUMBER: 3-3a	DATE OF REQUEST: 2/6/98
	PURPOSE: Docket # 971186	
REQUEST	THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDE	D BY: 2-9-98
REFERENC	CE RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUES	T IS MADE: INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY
	N.	X OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY
TOTAL DO	ICAN INSTALL	
	SCRIPTION:	
transfe	rred from Greater Construction Co. 300 monthly management fee for 19	, after 1996 several employees were rporation to the utility. Included 96 were services rendered by these
If so,	how much is the monthly fee for 199 tract. Please breakdown the indiv	he utility to Greater Construction? 97 and what services are included in idual services by dollar amount and
-,		
TO: AUI	DIT MANAGER Nobest Dodrill	DATE: <u>D2-10-98</u>
THE REQUE	STED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION:	
(1) 🕱	HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY	
	CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE B	
(3)	CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL. THE	S(ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 93, OR 367.156, F.S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS UEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE TO RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C.
(4)	THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. (SEE ATTACK	HED MEMORANDUM) Supplies to the supplies to t
Distribut	tion: Original: Utility (for completion Copy: Audit File and FPSC Analyst	

PSC/AFA-6 (Rev.2/95)

TO: Robert Dodrill

DATE: 02/09/98

RE: Request # 3-3a

1

On January 1, 1996, Gina Grasty, CPA, Senior Accountant, was transferred from the employ of Greater Construction to Sanlando Utilities. Also, as of January 1, 1996, the management fee paid to Greater was reduced from \$7,500 to \$6,800 per month, as a result of this transfer.

The 1997 management fee amount nor personnel performing those duties as specified in response to request #3-3 has not changed.

TO:	San	lando Utilities,	, Inc.			
UTILITY	: Mr.	Jerry Salsano				
FROM:	Mr.	Robert Dodrill	'	I	3. Phillips	
		(AUDIT MANAGER)			PREPARING REC	
REQUEST	NUMBER:	3-3b			REQUEST:	2/16/98
AUDIT P	URPOSE:	Docket # 97118	36		~	
request	THE FOLLO	WING ITEM(S) BE	PROVIDED BY:	:	2-17-98	
REFERENC	E RULE 25-2	2.006, F.A.C., TH	IS REQUEST IS I	MADE:	INCIDENT	TO AN INQUIRY
				-		OF AN INQUIRY
				-		_
ITEM DE	SCRIPTION:					
the inc descript request amounts In addit	dividual stion and ed. Also and by what tion, plea	cument request nevices render dollar amount. , show the calcuich employee whose provide the 100 management fe	ed by Greate Please pro culations use o performed e	er Consr ovide the ed to arr each resp	uction's ended items as cive at the ective serv	mployees by previously individual vice.
TO: AUI	DIT MANAGER _				DATE: 2/	8/98
THE REQUE	STED RECORD	OR DOCUMENTATION:				
(1) 👿	HAS BEEN PRO	OVIDED TODAY				
, -		ROVIDED BY THE REQUE	STED DATE BUT WII	LL BE MADE A	AVAILABLE BY _	
	AND IN MY OP INFORMATION CONFIDENTIAL	INION, ITEM(S) AS DEFINED IN 364 HANDLING OF THIS MADIT EXIT CONFERENCE, RECORDS AND REPORTI	IS (ARE 183, 366.093, O TERIAL, THE UTILL FILE A REQUEST E) PROPRIETA R 367.156, ITY OR OTHE OR CONFIDEN	RY AND CONFIDE F.S. TO MAIN R PERSON MUST, ITIAL CLASSIFI	ENTIAL BUSINESS ITAIN CONTINUED WITHIN 21 DAYS
(4)	THE ITEM WI	LL NOT BE PROVIDED.	f-	V.P./G.	M	
Distribut	Copy:	SIGNATUR nal. Utility (for Audit File and FP	completion and r		uditor)	
PSC/AFA-	6 (Rev.2/95)					

Greater Construction Corporation Allocation Model - SanLando Utilities Management Fee

- ,			Monthly Effort Required				Annual Effort Required					
Task			Pres		CFO	S	taff	Pres		CFO		Staff
	Monthly Review of Financials				12		4					
	Mangagement Meeting to Review Financials		6		6		4					
	Annual Capital Budget							2		8		4
	External Financials Review							2		25		8
	Annual PSC Report Review							8		40		8
	Annual CIAC Report Review							6		12		6
	Other PSC Filings							12		20		12
	Correspondence and PSC Conversations		8		12		5			30		10
	Consultation with SanLando Staff re: Operations		18		16		5					
	Other consultations, filings, reports, etc.		18		16		5					
	Annualized Hours		600		744		276	30		135		48
·	Hourly Rate	\$	62.50	\$	33.65	\$ 13	22	\$ 62.50	\$	33.65	\$	13.22
	Annual Charge	\$	37,500	\$	25,038	\$ 3,6	49	\$ 1,875	\$	4,543	\$	635
	Total										\$	73,240
	Fringe benefit rate											12%
	Compensation Equivalent										\$	82,029

		•
TO:	Sanlando Utilities, Inc.	
UTILITY		
FROM:		
21004.	Mr. Robert Dodri(11)	B. Phillips
D#0777-0-	(AUDIT MANAGER)	(AUDITOR PREPARING REQUEST)
	NUMBER: 3-3c	DATE OF REQUEST: 2/18/98
AUDIT P		
REQUEST	THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED BY:	2-19-98
REFERENC	E RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS M	ADE: INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	X OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY
		OCIDIDE OF AN INQUIRE
אין אישיד	SCRIPTION:	
	· -	
	erence to document request number 3-3b,	
the est	imations provided for the managemment	fee billed by Greater
•		
TO: AU	DIT MANAGER	DATE: Z/19 98
10. AU	DII PARAGUA	
THE REQUE	STED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION:	
(1) \(\overline{\pi}\)	HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY	
(1)	HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY	
(2)	CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WIL	L BE MADE AVAILABLE BY
(3) □	AND THEMY OPINION ITEM/C) IS(ARE)	PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS
(3)	AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S) IS (ARE) INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR	367.156, F.S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED
	CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL. THE UTILLY	TY OR OTHER PERSON MOSI, WITHIN 21 DAIS
	AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FILE A REQUEST FO	R CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE
	DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING. REFER TO RUL	E 25-22.006, F.A.C.
(4) F	THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. ABEE ATTACHED MEI	MULUM & SON
(4)		1
		/G.M
	SEGNATURE AND TITLE OF RESPON	VDENT)
Distribu		turn to Auditor)
	Copy: Audit File and FPSC Analyst	

PSC/AFA-6 (Rev.2/95)

Greater employees do not maintain detailed time sheets. The hours depicted are estimates of the required time to accomplish the presented tasks.

11

Hourly rates applied are based on actual salaries for President and CFO, and a blended rate for the staff, whose salaries range from \$22,600 to \$45,000 annually.

The benefit rate applied is an estimate, and includes employer's portion of FICA,medical and dental insurance, workers compensation and unemployment benefit insurance and retirement benefit plan. The actual benefit rate for 1996 was 16.0% for Greater, but 12% was used to reflect employer tax limitations based on salary limitations.

Disclosure No. 4

Subject: Cove Lake Engineering Study

Recommendation: Staff is of the opinion that the total costs of the project be amortized over a reasonable period of time so as not to distort the operating results from the test year ended December 31, 1996.

Staff defers to FPSC Analyst for disposition of this matter.

Sanlando Utility's Response.

Utility concurs.